
 

MG RAIL, INC. 
 
 
 

SUPPLEMENT 6 
TO 

FREIGHT TARIFF MGRI 8000-A 
(Supplements 3, 4 and 6 contain all changes) 
(Supplement 6 cancels Supplements 2 and 5) 

 
 
 

SWITCHING TARIFF 
 

Applicable AT and BETWEEN Stations on MG RAIL, INC. 
 
 
 

 
 

ISSUED BY 
 

Carl Skaggs, Manager 
MG RAIL, INC. 
5130 Port Road 

Jeffersonville, IN  47130 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The provisions published herein, if effective, will not result in an effect on the quality of the human environment.) 

 
                            SUPPLEMENT 
                                                                                                                                                                      TO  
                                                                                                                                                          FT MGRI 8000-A

 
Governed, except as otherwise provided herein, by Uniform Freight Classification (UFC), as provided in Item 5. 

 
ISSUED:  FEBRUARY 1, 2007                    EFFECTIVE:  APRIL 1, 2007                                                   



SUPPLEMENT 6 TO TARIFF MGRI 8000-A 

- 2 - 

 

For explanation of terms and explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tariff. 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

SUBJECT ITEM - Series PAGE 

Addition or Change of Industries< 
Application of Charges in Articulated Cars 
Application of Rates and Charges 
Capacities and Dimensions of Cars 
Cancelling Items 
Cars Interchanged in Error 
Connecting carriers 
Consecutive Numbers 
Demurrage, Rules & Charges 
Exemption, Box Car Traffic 
Empties, Ordered And Not Used 
Fuel Recovery Surcharge 
General Application 
Governing Classification 
Hazardous Materials 
Improper Cars Furnished 
Improperly Loaded Cars 
Industries, Changes 
Intermediate Application 
Inter-Terminal Switch 
Intra-Terminal Switch 
Intra-Plant Switch 
Less Than Carload (LCL) 
Local Switching 
Method of Denoting Reissued Matter in Supplements 
National Service Orders 
Order Notify Shipments 
Order Notify Shipments From Connecting Lines 
Overloaded Cars 
Rates, General Rules 
Rates, Charges, Application of 
Rates, Table of ) 
                          )      
Reciprocal Switching 
Rejected Cars 
Reloading Cars 
Reweighing 
Station Lists and Conditions 
Switching Limits, Definition of 
Tariffs, Reference to 
Team Track 
Terminal or Transit Privileges or Services 
Tolerance 
Turning Of Cars 
Weighing & Reweighing 

65 
186 
80 
45 
50 
205 
220 
40 
85 
9 
185 
1 
90 
5 
200 
190 
180 
65 
95 
130 
125 
120 
75 
160 
55 
60 
70 
187 
180 
100 
110 

            300 - 360 
                380  

115 
188 
191 
150 
10 
210 
20 
192 
25 
155 
140 
189 

3 
5 
3 
3 
3 

2 (Supplement 6) 
3 (Supplement 6) 

3 
2 (Supplement 4) 

2 
5 

2 (Supplement 3) 
2 (Supplement 4) 

2 
5 
5 
5 
3 

2 (Supplement 4) 
2 (Supplement 4) 
2 (Supplement 4) 
2 (Supplement 4) 

3 
2 (Supplement 4) 

3 
3 
3 
5 
5 

2 (Supplement 4) 
2 (Supplement 4) 

3 & 4 (Supplement 6) 
6 

2 (Supplement 4) 
5 
5 

2 (Supplement 4) 
3 

3 (Supplement 6) 
3 
5 
3 

2 (Supplement 4) 
2 (Supplement 4) 

5 

SECTION 1 - RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION 

     205 
     [NC] 

CARS  
INTERCHANGED 

 IN ERROR 

A set-back charge of $100.00 per car will be assessed 
delivering carrier on all cars interchanged to the MGRI in error.  

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 



SUPPLEMENT 6 TO TARIFF MGRI 8000-A 

- 3 - 

 

For explanation of terms and explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tariff. 

 

SECTION 1 - RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS 

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS 

    ITEM SUBJECT APPLICATION  

      210  
     [NC] 

DEFINITION OF  
SWITCHING LIMITS 

Clark Maritime Center IN, are stations on MGRI and are within the switch-
ing limits of Jeffersonville, IN. 

220-A 
      [C] 

CONNECTING  
CARRIERS 

Clark Maritime Center, IN - CSXT & LIRC 

SECTION 2 - RECIPROCAL SWITCHING CHARGES 

     ITEM  SUBJECT BETWEEN AND RATES PER CAR 

     300-A Freight, all kinds, nec, (STCC 
46 111 10), except where 
specifically provided for in 
Item 320-series. 

Industries on MGRI Connecting lines $105.00[I] 

320-B Farm Products (STCC 01) Industries on MGRI Connecting lines $  26.25[I] 

 Forest Products (STCC 08) Industries on MGRI Connecting lines $105.00[I] 

 Metallic ores (STCC 10) Industries on MGRI Connecting lines $105.00[I] 

 Coal (STCC 11) Industries on MGRI Connecting lines $55.00[R] 

 Crude petroleum, natural gas 
or gasoline (STCC 13) 

Industries on MGRI Connecting lines $105.00[I] 

 Nonmetallic ores, minerals,  
excluding fuels (STCC 14) 
   
 ● Except 14 713 Ulexite 

Industries on MGRI Connecting lines $55.00[R] 
 
 
$105.00 [I] 

 Food and kindred products  
(STCC 20) 

Industries on MGRI Connecting lines $25.25[I] 

 Lumber or wood products,  
excluding furniture (STCC 24) 

Industries on MGRI Connecting lines $105.00[I] 

 Pulp, paper or allied products  
(STCC 26) 

Industries on MGRI Connecting lines $105.00[I] 

 
 

(Continued on next page) 



SUPPLEMENT 6 TO TARIFF MGRI 8000-A 

- 4 - 

 

For explanation of terms and explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tariff. 

 

SECTION 2 - RECIPROCAL SWITCHING CHARGES 

ITEM  SUBJECT BETWEEN AND RATES (PER CAR) 

320-B 
(Cont’d) 

Chemicals or allied products (STCC 28) 
 

• Except 28 123 Sodium Compounds 
 
• Except 28 125 36 Potassium Nitrate 
 
• Except 28 194 Industrial Organic  
     Acids 
 
• Except 28 712 Di-ammonium  
    Phosphate Fertilizer 

 

Industries on MGRI 
 
Industries on MGRI 
 
Industries on MGRI 
 
Industries on MGRI 
 
 
Industries on MGRI 
 
 
 

Connecting lines 
 
Connecting lines 
 
Connecting lines 
 
Connecting lines 
 
 
Connecting lines 
 
 
 
 

$52.50[I] 
 
$105.00[I] 
 
$105.00[I] 
 
$105.00[I] 
 
 
$141.75[I] 

 Petroleum or coal products 
 (STCC 29) 

Industries on MGRI Connecting lines $105.00[I] 

 Rubber or miscellaneous plastics  
products (STCC 30) 

Industries on MGRI Connecting lines $105.00[I] 

 Clay, concrete, glass or stone products 
(STCC 32) 

Industries on MGRI Connecting lines $105.00[I] 

 Primary metal products (STCC 33) Industries on MGRI Connecting lines $105.00[I] 

 Hazardous material (STCC 49) 
 
   ● Except 49 183 Ammonium  
      Nitrate fertilizer 

Industries on MGRI Connecting lines $105.00[I] 
 
$52.50[I] 

 

INTRA-PLANT, INTRA-TERMINAL, INTER-TERMINAL SWITCHING CHARGES (PER CAR) 
 

ITEM SUBJECT INTRA-PLANT INTRA-TERMINAL INTER-TERMINAL 

    340-A 
       [I] 

Freight, all kinds, nec  
(STCC 46 111 10) 

$105.00 $105.00 $105.00 

    360-A Provisions formerly shown herein are hereby canceled, see Item 340-series. 

     

     

     

     

 

EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS AND REFERENCE MARKS 
 

[C] - Change in wording resulting in neither an increase or reduction in rates. 
[I] - Increase 
[R] - Reduction 
[NC] - No Change 
  

 -  END  - 


