SUPPLEMENT TO FT MGRI 8000-A

MG RAIL, INC.

SUPPLEMENT 6 TO FREIGHT TARIFF MGRI 8000-A

(Supplements 3, 4 and 6 contain all changes) (Supplement 6 cancels Supplements 2 and 5)

SWITCHING TARIFF

Applicable AT and BETWEEN Stations on MG RAIL, INC.

Governed, except as otherwise provided herein, by Uniform Freight Classification (UFC), as provided in Item 5.

ISSUED: FEBRUARY 1, 2007

EFFECTIVE: APRIL 1, 2007

ISSUED BY

Carl Skaggs, Manager MG RAIL, INC. 5130 Port Road Jeffersonville, IN 47130

(The provisions published herein, if effective, will not result in an effect on the quality of the human environment.)

SUPPLEMENT 6 TO TARIFF MGRI 8000-A

TABLE OF CONTENTS								
SUBJECT			ITEM - Series	PAGE				
Addition or Chang	e of Industries<		65	3				
Application of Charges in Articulated Cars			186	5				
Application of Rate			80	3				
Capacities and Di			45	3				
Cancelling Items			50	3				
Cars Interchanged	l in Error		205	2 (Supplement 6)				
Connecting carrie			220	3 (Supplement 6)				
Consecutive Num			40	3				
Demurrage, Rules			85 2 (Supplement 4					
Exemption, Box C			9	2 (000000000000000000000000000000000000				
Empties, Ordered			185 5					
			100	2 (Supplement 3)				
Fuel Recovery Su			90					
General Applicatio				2 (Supplement 4)				
Governing Classif			5	2				
Hazardous Materi			200	5				
Improper Cars Fu			190	5				
Improperly Loaded			180	5				
Industries, Change			65	3				
Intermediate Appli			95	2 (Supplement 4)				
Inter-Terminal Swi			130	2 (Supplement 4)				
Intra-Terminal Swi	itch		125	2 (Supplement 4)				
ntra-Plant Switch			120	2 (Supplement 4)				
Less Than Carloa	d (LCL)		75	3				
Local Switching			160	2 (Supplement 4)				
	g Reissued Matter in Supplemer	nts	55	3				
National Service C			60	3				
Order Notify Shipr			70	3				
Order Notify Shipments From Connecting Lines			187	5				
Overloaded Cars			180	5				
Rates, General Rules			100	2 (Supplement 4)				
			110	2 (Supplement 4)				
Rates, Charges, Application of			300 - 360					
Rates, Table of)				3 & 4 (Supplement 6)				
) De sinse sel Quittebine			380	0				
Reciprocal Switching			115	2 (Supplement 4)				
Rejected Cars			188	5				
Reloading Cars			191	5				
Reweighing			150	2 (Supplement 4)				
Station Lists and Conditions			10	3				
Switching Limits, Definition of			210	3 (Supplement 6)				
Tariffs, Reference	to		20	3				
Team Track			192	5				
Terminal or Transit Privileges or Services			25	3				
Tolerance			155	2 (Supplement 4)				
Turning Of Cars			140	2 (Supplement 4)				
Weighing & Reweighing			189	5				
			THER GOVERNING PROV	ISIONS				
ITEM	SUBJECT	- RULES AND REGULATIONS						
205 [NC]	CARS INTERCHANGED IN ERROR	A set-back charge of \$100.00 per car will be assessed delivering carrier on all cars interchanged to the MGRI in error.						

For explanation of terms and explanation of abbreviations and reference marks, see last page of tariff.

SUPPLEMENT 6 TO TARIFF MGRI 8000-A

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS											
ITEM	SUBJECT	APPLICATION									
210 [NC]	DEFINITION OF SWITCHING LIMITS	Clark Maritime Center IN, are stations on MGRI and are within the switch- ing limits of Jeffersonville, IN.									
220-A [C]	CONNECTING CARRIERS	Clark Maritime Center, IN - CSXT & LIRC									
SECTION 2 - RECIPROCAL SWITCHING CHARGES											
ITEM	SUBJECT	BETWEEN	AND	RATES PER CAR							
300-A	Freight, all kinds, nec, (STCC 46 111 10), except where specifically provided for in Item 320-series.	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$105.00[I]							
320-B	Farm Products (STCC 01)	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$ 26.25[I]							
	Forest Products (STCC 08)	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$105.00[I]							
	Metallic ores (STCC 10)	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$105.00[I]							
	Coal (STCC 11)	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$55.00[R]							
	Crude petroleum, natural gas or gasoline (STCC 13)	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$105.00[I]							
	Nonmetallic ores, minerals, excluding fuels (STCC 14)	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$55.00[R]							
	• Except 14 713 Ulexite			\$105.00 [I]							
	Food and kindred products (STCC 20)	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$25.25[I]							
	Lumber or wood products, excluding furniture (STCC 24)	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$105.00[I]							
	Pulp, paper or allied products (STCC 26)	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$105.00[I]							
		(Continued on next p	age)	•							
		(Continued on next p	age)								

- 3 -

SUPPLEMENT 6 TO TARIFF MGRI 8000-A

1777		DETWEET		
ITEM	SUBJECT	BETWEEN	AND	RATES (PER CAR
320-B (Cont'd)	Chemicals or allied products (STCC 28)	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$52.50[I]
	• Except 28 123 Sodium Compounds	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$105.00[I]
	• Except 28 125 36 Potassium Nitrate	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$105.00[I]
	Except 28 194 Industrial Organic Acids	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$105.00[I]
	 Except 28 712 Di-ammonium Phosphate Fertilizer 	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$141.75[I]
	Petroleum or coal products (STCC 29)	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$105.00[I]
	Rubber or miscellaneous plastics products (STCC 30)	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$105.00[I]
	Clay, concrete, glass or stone products (STCC 32)	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$105.00[I]
	Primary metal products (STCC 33)	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$105.00[I]
	Hazardous material (STCC 49)	Industries on MGRI	Connecting lines	\$105.00[I]
	 Except 49 183 Ammonium Nitrate fertilizer 			\$52.50[I]
	INTRA-PLANT, INTRA-TERMINAL, INT	ER-TERMINAL SWIT	CHING CHARGES (P	ER CAR)
ITEM	SUBJECT	INTRA-PLANT	INTRA-TERMINAL	INTER-TERMINAL
340-A [l]	Freight, all kinds, nec (STCC 46 111 10)	\$105.00	\$105.00	\$105.00
360-A	Provisions formerly shown herein are here	eby canceled, see Item	n 340-series.	
	EXPLANATION OF ABBRE	EVIATIONS AND REFI	ERENCE MARKS	
C] - Chang] - Increas	e in wording resulting in neither an increase	e or reduction in rates.		